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- FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY –

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
Definitions

Whenever used, the following identify safety and property damage messages and
designate a level of hazard seriousness.

DANGER-Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury. Usage of this signal word is limited to the most extreme
situations.

-This is the safety alert symbol. It alerts you to potential personal injury
hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible
injury or death.

WARNING-Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury.

CAUTION-Indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, may result in
minor/moderate injury.

NOTICE-Addresses practices not related to personal injury, such as product and/or
property damage.

When using electrical products, always follow basic safety precautions, including
the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

WARNING—  To red uce  the  r i sk  o f  fi re ,  e lec t r i c  shock ,  or  ser ious
persona l  in jury :
1 .  Do not  touch hot  sur faces .  Use  the  Handle .
2 .  Do not  immerse the Power Cord ,  P lug ,  or  Base in  water/ l iqu id .
3.  Unplug the Power Cord from the electrical outlet when the product
    is  not in use and before cleaning i t .  Al low to cool before putt ing
    on or taking off parts.
4.  Do not use attachments not recommended for use with this product by
    the product manufacturer. Attachments may become hot during use, so
    allow them to cool before handlin g.
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5. Do not place the product on or near a hot gas or electric burner,
    or in a heated oven.
6. Use extreme caution when moving a product containing hot oil or other
    hot liquids.
7. Do not leave unattended while in use.
8. Do not plug or unplug the product into/from an electrical outlet with
    a wet hand.
9. Take proper precautions to prevent the risk of burns, fire, or other
    personal or property damage, as this product generates heat during
    use.
10. I f  the  product  fa l l s  in to  water ,  immediate ly  unplug i t  f rom the
    electrical outlet. Do not touch or reach into the water.

11. Use in a well-ventilated area. Keep at least 4-6 inches of space on
    all sides to allow adequate air circulation.
12. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
     i t s  ser vice agent or s imi lar ly qual ified persons in order to avoid
     a hazard.
13. This product has no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to examine
     or  repa i r  i t  yourse l f .  On ly  qua l i fied  ser v ice  personne l  shou ld
     perform any servicing; take the product to the appliance repair shop
     of your choice for inspection and repair.
14. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
     and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities
     or  lack  of  exper ience and knowledge i f  they have been g iven
     supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe
     way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with
     the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
     children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
15. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than
     8 years.
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16. This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of ex ternal
   timer or separate remote-control system.
17. Th is  appl iance is  in tended to be used in  household and s imi lar
    applications such as:
    – Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
    – Farm houses;
    – By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
    – Bed and breakfast type environments.
CAUTION —To reduce the risk of personal injury:
1. This product is intended solely for indoor,  non-commercial ,
   non-industrial, household use in cooking/heating food for human
   consumption. Do not use the product outdoors or for any other
   purpose.
2. Do not allow the Power Cord to hang where it may be tripped over or
    pulled(e.g., over the edge of a table or counter), and do not allow
    the Cord to touch hot surfaces.
3. Always wear protective oven mitts or heat-resistant gloves when
    using this product and use utensils.
4. To disconnect from the electrical outlet, pull directly on the Plug;
    do not pull on the Power Cord.
5. Always use the product on a flat, level, stable, heat-resistant
    surface.
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from
becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. Extension cords
are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If an
extension cord is used:
- The marked electrical rating of the ex tension cord must be at least
   as great as that of the product;
- The  cord  shou ld  be  ar ranged so  that  i t  w i l l  not  drape over  the
   countertop or  tabletop where i t  can be pul led on by chi ldren or
   tripped over unintentionally;
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- The extension cord must be a grounding-type 3-wire cord.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Parts

1. Red control lamp “Heating”                                        7. Grease drainage outlet

2. Green control lamp “Ready”                                      8. Hotplates

3. Power cable

4. Safety closure

5. Handle

6. Grease catchment tray

Before First Use
Press the Upper Plate Release Button to remove the upper Grill Plate and then
press the Lower Plate Release Button to remove the lower Grill Plate. Clean
the Grill Plates, the Drip Cups, and the Scraper/Cleaning Tool in warm, soapy
water; rinse and let dry. These parts may also be washed in an automatic
dishwasher. 

NEVER IMMERSE THE BASE INTO OR EXPOSE IT TO WATER
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Reinsert the upper and lower Grill Plates into their respective positions before

use. See the “Inserting/Changing Plates” subsection below for detailed

instructions.

NOTE: When using the Grill Plates for the first time, spray or apply a thin layer

of cooking oil onto the nonstick surfaces of the Plates with a paper towel in

order to season the nonstick surface. As necessary, reapply a thin layer of

cooking oil throughout the life of the Plates to maintain best nonstick

performance.

To Assemble

Place the product on a clean, flat, level, stable, heat-resistant surface with

at least 4-6 inches of space on all sides to allow adequate air circulation.

Positioning the Upper Housing:

1. Closed/Heating Position: The Upper Housing is

   closed and rests on the Base. Use this position

   when starting/heating the product and when

   grilling most foods.

2. Open Position: The Upper Housing is open. Place

    the Product in this position when starting to use

    the Grill function, and when grilling certain foods

    in which the upper Grill Plate is not appropriate,

    such as pizza or fish. Lift the Handle until the

    Upper Housing is at about a 90°angle.

Inserting/Changing Plates:
1. Slide the notches in the rear of the lower Grill Plate into the retaining
   hooks, then press down on the front of the plate to snap it into place. Repeat
   to attach the upper Grill Plate.
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To Use
WARNING: The Grill Plates and metal surfaces of the Upper Housing and Handle
will become very hot during use. To avoid a burn hazard, wear protective oven
mitts or heat-resistant gloves when using and touch only the black portion of
the Handle.
NOTICE: Use only heat-resistant wooden, plastic, or silicone utensils to
add/remove food. Do not use a metal utensil as it may scratch the surface of
the item.
NOTE: During the initial use this item may emit some light smoke. This is normal
and will subside with further use.

Contact Grill:
Use to cook burgers, boneless or thin pieces of meat and fish, and vegetables.
In the “Closed” position, food will cook quickly since both sides cook at
the same time.

1. Set the product to the “Closed” position and plug the power cord into 
   a standard electrical outlet. The Power Indicator will illuminate red, indicating 
   power is on.
2. Place a Drip Cup below the drip spout.
3. Turn the Temperature Control to the desired setting.
    NOTE: It may take up to seven minutes to reach the selected cooking
    temperature. The Ready Indicator will illuminate green when the product is
    ready for cooking and will alternate on and off during cooking, indicating
    the product is maintaining the selected cooking temperature.
4. Place food onto the lower Grill Plate and lower the upper Grill Plate onto
    the food (the “Closed” position). The upper Grill Plate will self-adjust
    to the thickness of the food. If cooking items in which the upper Grill Plate
    is not needed, such as kebabs or fish, leave the product in the “Open”
    position.
    NOTE: If cooking more than one piece of food at a time, food items should be
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   similar in thickness to ensure the upper Grill Plate rests evenly on the food
    for even cooking.
5. When cooking is completed, remove food, unplug the product from the
    electrical outlet, and allow the product to cool (at least 30 minutes) before
    moving, disassembling, or cleaning it.
    CAUTION: Always unplug the product from the electrical outlet when cooking
    is complete and when the product is not in use.

Panini Press:
Use upper and lower Gri l l  Plates in the “Closed” posit ion to gri l l  any
combination of ingredients (for example, vegetables, meats, and cheeses)
layered between two pieces of bread or a folded tortilla/pita.
1. Follow steps 1 through 3 in the “Contact Grill” section, above.
2. Place food on the Lower Grill Plate and lower the upper Grill Plate onto the
    food. The Upper Housing will self-adjust to the thickness of the food.
    NOTE: If cooking more than one piece of food at a time, food items should
    be similar in thickness to ensure the upper Grill Plate rests evenly on the
    food for even cooking.
3. When cooking is completed, remove food, unplug the product from the
    electrical outlet, and allow the product to cool(about 30 minutes) before
    moving, disassembling, or cleaning it.
    CAUTION: Always unplug the product from the electrical outlet when cooking
    is complete and when the product is not in use.
Flat Grill:
Using the product in the “Flat” position doubles the cooking surface area
and allows cooking of items with different thicknesses simultaneously, or
cooking foods on different plates to avoid combining flavors. Use for cooking
French toast, hash browns, open face sandwiches, and kebabs.
1. Set the product to the “Flat” position and plug the power cord into a
   standard electr ical outlet .  The Power Indicator wi l l  i l luminate red,
   indicating power is on.
2. Use both Drip Cups when cooking in the Flat position.
3. Turn the Temperature Control to the desired setting.
    NOTE: It may take up to eight minutes to reach the selected cooking
    temperature. The Ready indicator will illuminate green when the product is
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   ready for cooking. The Ready indicator will alternate on and off during
   cooking, indicating the product is heating to maintain the selected cooking
   temperature.
4. Place food onto the Grill Plates.
5. When cooking is completed, remove food, unplug the product from the
   electrical outlet, and allow the product to cool (about 30 minutes) before
   moving, disassembling, or cleaning it.
   CAUTION: Always unplug the product from the electrical outlet when cooking
   is complete and when the product is not in use.

Care and Maintenance
WARNING: Always make sure the product is unplugged from the electrical outlet
and allowed to completely cool before relocating, disassembling, or cleaning
it.
NOTICE: Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaners or pads to clean the product.
1. After completely cooling, gently remove the Drip Cups and discard contents.
2. Remove any leftover food from the Grill Plates using the Scraper/Cleaning
    Tool.
3. Clean the Grill Plates, Drip Cups, and Scraper/Cleaning Too in warm, soapy
    water; rinse and let dry. These parts may also be washed in an automatic
    dishwasher.
    WARNING: Do not immerse the Base into or expose it to water or other liquids.
4. Wipe the Upper Housing and Base with a water-dampened sponge and dry with
    a soft cloth or paper towel.
5. Store the product in a cool, dry location.

Electrical Specifications

220-240VAC

Frequency

50-60Hz

Wattage

1000W

Model

PG100

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return
your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the
retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.
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- VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK –

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Definities
Bij gebruik worden de volgende teksten gebruikt om veiligheids- en
eigendomsschadeberichten te identificeren en een niveau van gevaar aan te geven.

GEVAAR- Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien niet vermeden, zal leiden
tot dood of ernstig letsel. Het gebruik van dit signaalwoord is beperkt tot de
meest extreme situaties.

-Dit is het veiligheidswaarschuwingssymbool. Het waarschuwt u voor mogelijke
gevaren voor persoonlijk letsel. Volg alle veiligheidsinstructies die volgen op dit
symbool om mogelijk letsel of overlijden te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING- Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien niet vermeden,
kan leiden tot dood of ernstig letsel.

VOORZICHTIG- Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien niet vermeden, kan
leiden tot lichte/matige verwondingen.

MEDEDELING- Betreft handelingen die niet gerelateerd zijn aan persoonlijk letsel,
zoals product- en/of eigendomsschade.

B i j  he t  gebru ik  van  e lek t r i sche  p rod uc ten  moet  u  a l t i j d  de
bas i sve i l i ghe idsvoorschr i f ten  vo lgen ,  w a aronder  he t  vo lgende :

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK.

WAARSCHUWING- Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of ernstig
persoonlijk letsel te verminderen:
1. Raak hete oppervlakken niet aan. Gebruik het handvat.
2. Dompel het netsnoer, de stekker of de basis niet onder in water/vloeistof.
3. Trek de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact wanneer het product
    niet in gebruik is en voordat u het schoonmaakt. Laat het afkoelen voordat
    u onderdelen bevestigt of verwijdert.
4.  Gebruik geen accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen door de fabrikant van
    dit product. Accessoires kunnen tijdens gebruik heet worden, dus laat ze afkoelen 
    voordat u ze aanraakt.
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5. Plaats het product niet op of in de buurt van een hete gas- of elektrische
    brander, of in een verwarmde oven.

6. Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het verplaatsen van een product dat hete olie of
   andere hete vloeistoffen bevat.

7. Laat het product niet onbeheerd achter tijdens gebruik.

8. Steek geen stekker in het stopcontact of haal deze eruit met natte handen.

9. Neem de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen om het risico op brandwonden, brand
    of andere persoonlijke of materiële schade te voorkomen, aangezien dit
    product warmte genereert tijdens gebruik.

10. Als het product in water valt, trek het dan onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact.
     Raak het water niet aan en steek er geen hand in.

11. Gebruik het product in een goed geventileerde ruimte. Houd aan alle zijden
     minimaal 4-6 inch ruimte voor voldoende luchtcirculatie.

12. Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is, moet deze worden vervangen door de
     fabrikant, de serviceagent of bevoegde personen om gevaar te voorkomen.

13. Dit product bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden
     gerepareerd. Probeer niet zelf het product te onderzoeken of te repareren.
     Laat alleen gekwalificeerd personeel eventuele reparaties uitvoeren. Breng
     het product naar de apparatenreparatiewinkel van uw keuze voor inspectie
     en reparatie.

14. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder en
     personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of
     gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen
     over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen
     mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de
     gebruiker mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door kinderen ouder dan 8 jaar
     die onder toezicht staan.

15. Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan
     8 jaar.

16. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om te worden bediend met behulp van een
     externe timer of een apart afstandsbedieningssysteem.
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17. Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in huishoudelijke en soortgelijke
     toepassingen, zoals:
    – Keukens van personeel in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen;
    – Boerderijhuizen;
    – Door gasten in hotels, motels en andere residentiële omgevingen;
    – Bed & breakfast-achtige omgevingen.

VOORZICHTIG - Om het risico op persoonlijk letsel te verminderen:

1. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor binnenshuis, niet-commercieel,
   niet-industrieel, huishoudelijk gebruik voor het bereiden/verwarmen van voedsel
   voor menselijke consumptie. Gebruik het product niet buitenshuis of voor andere
   doeleinden.
2. Laat het netsnoer niet hangen waar erover gestruikeld kan worden of waar
    het kan worden getrokken (bijvoorbeeld over de rand van een tafel of aanrecht),
    en zorg ervoor dat het snoer geen hete oppervlakken raakt.
3. Draag altijd beschermende ovenwanten of hittebestendige handschoenen bij
    het gebruik van dit product en gebruik keukengerei.
4. Om los te koppelen van het stopcontact, trekt u rechtstreeks aan de stekker;
    trek niet aan het snoer.
5. Gebruik het product altijd op een vlakke, stabiele, hittebestendige ondergrond.

SPECIALE INSTRUCTIES:
Er wordt een kort netsnoer geleverd om het risico op verstrengeling of struikelen
over een langer snoer te verminderen. Verlengsnoeren zijn verkrijgbaar en
mogen worden gebruikt, mits voorzichtigheid wordt betracht bij het gebruik 
ervan. Als een verlengsnoer wordt gebruikt:
- De aangegeven elektrische waarde van het verlengsnoer moet minstens even
  groot zijn als die van het product;
- Het snoer moet zodanig worden geplaatst dat het niet over het aanrechtblad
  hangt waar kinderen eraan kunnen trekken of er per ongeluk over kunnen
  struikelen.
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- De verlengsnoer moet een 3-aderig snoer van het geaarde type zijn.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK

Onderdelen

1. Rood bedieningslampje "Verwarming"                               7. Vetafvoeropening

2. Groen bedieningslampje "Klaar"                                         8. Warmhoudplaten

3. Netsnoer

4. Veiligheidssluiting

5. Handvat

6. Vetopvangbakje

Voor het eerste gebruik
Druk op de knop voor het vrijgeven van de bovenste plaat om de bovenste
grillplaat te verwijderen en druk vervolgens op de knop voor het vrijgeven van
de onderste plaat om de onderste grillplaat te verwijderen. Maak de grillplaten,
de druipkommen en het schraper/reinigingsgereedschap schoon in warm water
met zeep; spoel af en laat drogen. Deze onderdelen kunnen ook in een
afwasmachine worden gewassen.

DOMPEL DE BASIS NOOIT ONDER IN WATER OF STEL HET NIET BLOOT AAN
WATER.

�
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Plaats de bovenste en onderste grillplaten terug op hun respectieve posities
voordat u het apparaat gebruikt. Raadpleeg de subsectie "Inbrengen/Verwisselen
van platen" hieronder voor gedetailleerde instructies.

OPMERKING: Bij het eerste gebruik van de grillplaten dient u een dun laagje
kookolie op de antiaanbaklaag aan te brengen met een vel keukenpapier om
de antiaanbaklaag in te werken. Indien nodig kunt u gedurende de levensduur
van de platen een dun laagje kookolie aanbrengen om de antiaanbakprestaties
te behouden.

Montage:

Plaats het apparaat op een schone, vlakke, stabiele, hittebestendige ondergrond
met minstens 4-6 inch ruimte aan alle zijden voor voldoende luchtcirculatie.

Plaatsing van de bovenste behuizing:

1.  Gesloten/Verwarmingspositie: De bovenste
    behuizing is gesloten en rust op de basis.
    Gebruik deze positie bij het opstarten/verwarmen
   van het apparaat en bij het grillen van de meeste
    voedingsmiddelen.

2. Open positie: De bovenste behuizing is geopend.
   Plaats het product in deze positie wanneer u de
   grillfunctie begint te gebruiken en bij het grillen
    van bepaalde voedingsmiddelen waarbij de
    bovenste grillplaat niet geschikt is, zoals pizza
    of vis. Til het handvat op tot de bovenste behuizing
    zich ongeveer in een hoek van 90° bevindt.

Inbrengen/verwisselen van platen:

1. Schuif de inkepingen aan de achterkant van de onderste grillplaat
   in de vergrendelingshaken en druk vervolgens aan de voorkant van
   de plaat omlaag om deze op zijn plaats te klikken. Herhaal dit om de
   bovenste grillplaat te bevestigen.
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Om te gebruiken
WAARSCHUWING: De grillplaten en metalen oppervlakken van de bovenste
behuizing en het handvat worden erg heet tijdens gebruik. Draag beschermende
ovenwanten of hittebestendige handschoenen en raak alleen het zwarte gedeelte
van het handvat aan om brandwonden te voorkomen.

LET OP: Gebruik  a l leen h i t tebestendige houten ,  p last ic  of  s i l iconen
gebruiksvoorwerpen om voedsel toe te voegen/verwijderen. Gebruik geen metalen
gebruiksvoorwerp, omdat dit het oppervlak kan krassen.

OPMERKING: Tijdens het eerste gebruik kan dit apparaat wat lichte rook afgeven.
Dit is normaal en zal verminderen bij verder gebruik.

Contactgrill:
Gebruik dit om hamburgers, botloze of dunne stukken vlees en vis, en groenten
te koken. In de "Gesloten" positie wordt het voedsel snel gaar omdat beide zijden
tegelijkertijd worden gekookt.

1. Zet het product in de "Gesloten" positie en steek de stekker van het netsnoer
   in een standaard stopcontact. De indicatielamp voor stroom zal rood oplichten,
   wat aangeeft dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld.
2. Plaats een lekbakje onder de druppelslang.
3. Draai de temperatuurregeling naar de gewenste stand.
    OPMERKING: Het kan tot zeven minuten duren om de geselecteerde
    kooktemperatuur te bereiken. De gereed-indicator zal groen oplichten wanneer
    het product klaar is voor het koken en zal tijdens het koken aan en uit knipperen,
    wat aangeeft dat het product de geselecteerde kooktemperatuur handhaaft.
4. Plaats voedsel op de onderste grillplaat en laat de bovenste grillplaat op het
    voedsel zakken (de "Gesloten" positie). De bovenste grillplaat past zich
    automatisch aan de dikte van het voedsel aan. Als u gerechten kookt waarbij
    de bovenste grillplaat niet nodig is, zoals kebabs of vis, laat het product dan
    in de "Open" positie staan.

    OPMERKING: Als u meer dan één stuk voedsel tegelijk kookt, moeten de
     voedingsmiddelen
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   gelijkmatig op dikte zijn, zodat de bovenste grillplaat gelijkmatig op het
    voedsel rust voor gelijkmatig koken.
5. Verwijder na het koken het voedsel, haal de stekker van het product uit het
    stopcontact en laat het product afkoelen (minimaal 30 minuten) voordat u het
    verplaatst, demonteert of reinigt.
    LET OP: Haal altijd de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact wanneer het
    koken is voltooid en wanneer het product niet in gebruik is.

Panini-pers:
Gebruik de bovenste en onderste grillplaten in de "Gesloten" positie om een
combinatie van ingrediënten (bijvoorbeeld groenten, vlees en kaas) te grillen die
tussen twee stukken brood of een gevouwen tortilla/pita zijn gelegd.

1. Volg de stappen 1 tot en met 3 in het gedeelte "Contactgrill" hierboven.
2. Plaats voedsel op de onderste grillplaat en laat de bovenste grillplaat op het
    voedsel zakken. De bovenste behuizing past zich automatisch aan de dikte
    van het voedsel aan.
    OPMERKING: Als u meer dan één stuk voedsel tegelijk kookt, moeten de
    voedingsmiddelen qua dikte vergelijkbaar zijn om ervoor te zorgen dat de
    bovenste grillplaat gelijkmatig op het voedsel rust voor gelijkmatig koken.

3. Verwijder na het koken het voedsel, haal de stekker van het product uit het
    stopcontact en laat het product afkoelen (ongeveer 30 minuten) voordat u het
    verplaatst, demonteert of reinigt.
    LET OP: Haal altijd de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact wanneer het
    koken is voltooid en wanneer het product niet in gebruik is.
Platte grill:
Door het product in de "Platte" positie te gebruiken, verdubbelt u het kookoppervlak
en kunt u tegelijkertijd gerechten met verschillende diktes koken, of voedsel op
verschillende platen koken om smaken niet te combineren. Gebruik voor het koken
van wentelteefjes, gebakken aardappels, open sandwiches en kebabs.
1. Zet het product in de "Platte" positie en steek de stekker van het netsnoer in een
   standaard stopcontact. De indicatielamp voor stroom zal rood oplichten, wat
   aangeeft dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld.
2. Gebruik beide lekbakjes bij het koken in de platte positie.
3. Draai de temperatuurregeling naar de gewenste stand.
    OPMERKING: Het kan tot acht minuten duren om de geselecteerde
    kooktemperatuur te bereiken. De gereed-indicator zal groen oplichten
    wanneer het product gereed is bereikt. Het gereed-indicatielampje zal groen 
    oplichten wanneer het product klaar is om te koken.
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   Het gereed-indicatielampje knippert tijdens het koken om aan te geven dat het
   product opwarmt om de geselecteerde kooktemperatuur te behouden.
4. Plaats voedsel op de grillplaten.
5. Nadat het koken is voltooid, verwijder het voedsel, haal de stekker van het
   product uit het stopcontact en laat het product afkoelen (ongeveer 30 minuten)
   voordat u het verplaatst, uit elkaar haalt of schoonmaakt.
   VOORZICHTIG: Haal altijd de stekker van het product uit het stopcontact
   wanneer het koken is voltooid en wanneer het product niet in gebruik is.
Onderhoud
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg er altijd voor dat het product is losgekoppeld van het
stopcontact en volledig is afgekoeld voordat u het verplaatst, uit elkaar haalt of
schoonmaakt.
LET OP: Gebruik geen agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of pads om
het product schoon te maken.
1. Nadat het product volledig is afgekoeld, verwijder voorzichtig de lekbakjes en
   gooi de inhoud weg.
2. Verwijder eventueel achtergebleven voedsel van de grillplaten met behulp
    van de schraper/reinigingstool.
3. Reinig de grillplaten, lekbakjes en schraper/reinigingstool met warm water
   en zeep; spoel af en laat drogen. Deze onderdelen kunnen ook in een
   vaatwasser worden gewassen.
   WAARSCHUWING: Dompel de basis niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
4. Veeg de bovenste behuizing en de basis af met een spons bevochtigd met
   water en droog af met een zachte doek of keukenpapier.
5. Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats.
Elektrische specificaties

220-240VAC

Frequentie

50-60Hz

Wattage

1000W

Model

PG100

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet samen met ander huishoudelijk
afval mag worden weggegooid in de hele EU. Om mogelijke schade aan het
milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering
te voorkomen, moet u het op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam
hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat
terug te sturen, maak gebruik van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of neem
contact op met de winkelier waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product
veilig voor het milieu recyclen.
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- FÜR DEN HAUSHALTSGEBRAUCH –

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Definitionen
Bei der Verwendung werden die folgenden Texte verwendet, um Sicherheits- und
Eigentumsschadensmeldungen zu kennzeichnen und das Gefährdungsniveau anzugeben.

GEFAHR- Kennzeichnet eine gefährliche Situation, die, wenn nicht vermieden, zu
Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen wird. Die Verwendung dieses Signalworts
ist auf die extremsten Situationen beschränkt.

- Dies ist das Sicherheitswarnsymbol. Es warnt vor möglichen Gefahren für Personen.
  Befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, die diesem Symbol folgen, um mögliche
  Verletzungen oder Todesfälle zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG- Kennzeichnet eine gefährliche Situation, die, wenn nicht vermieden,
zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

VORSICHT- Kennzeichnet eine gefährliche Situation, die, wenn nicht vermieden,
zu leichten/mittleren Verletzungen führen kann.

HINWEIS- Bezieht sich auf Handlungen, die nicht mit persönlichen Verletzungen
in Verbindung stehen, wie Produktschäden und/oder Eigentumsschäden.

Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte müssen Sie immer die grundlegenden
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beachten, einschließlich der folgenden:

LESEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN VOR DER VERWENDUNG.

WARNUNG- Um das Risiko von Brand, Stromschlägen oder schweren persönlichen
Verletzungen zu verringern:
1.  Berühren Sie heiße Oberflächen nicht. Verwenden Sie den Griff.
2. Tauchen Sie das Netzkabel, den Stecker oder die Basis nicht in Wasser/Flüssigkeit ein.
3. Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Netzkabels aus der Steckdose, wenn das Produkt
    nicht in Gebrauch ist und bevor Sie es reinigen. Lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor
    Sie Teile anbringen oder entfernen.
4.  Verwenden Sie keine Zubehörteile, die nicht vom Hersteller dieses Produkts
    empfohlen werden. Zubehörteile können während des Gebrauchs heiß werden,
    daher lassen Sie sie abkühlen, bevor Sie sie berühren.
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5. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf oder in der Nähe einer heißen Gas- oder
   Elektroherdplatte oder in einem beheizten Ofen ab.

6. Seien Sie äußerst vorsichtig beim Umgang mit einem Produkt, das heißes Öl
   oder andere heiße Flüssigkeiten enthält.

7. Lassen Sie das Produkt während des Gebrauchs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

8. Stecken Sie den Stecker nicht mit nassen Händen in die Steckdose oder ziehen
    Sie ihn heraus.

9. Ergreifen Sie die geeigneten Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, um das Risiko von
    Verbrennungen, Bränden oder anderen persönlichen oder materiellen Schäden
    zu vermeiden, da dieses Produkt während des Gebrauchs Wärme erzeugt.

10. Wenn das Produkt ins Wasser fällt, ziehen Sie es sofort aus der Steckdose.
     Berühren Sie das Wasser nicht und stecken Sie keine Hand hinein.

11. Verwenden Sie das Produkt in einem gut belüfteten Raum. Lassen Sie an allen
    Seiten mindestens 4-6 Zoll Platz für ausreichende Luftzirkulation.

12. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, einem
     Kundendiensttechniker oder einer autorisierten Person ausgetauscht werden,
     um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

13. Dieses Produkt enthält keine vom Benutzer zu reparierenden Teile. Versuchen
     Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu untersuchen oder zu reparieren. Lassen Sie nur
     qualifiziertes Personal etwaige Reparaturen durchführen. Bringen Sie das
     Produkt zur gewünschten Gerätereparaturwerkstatt, um es inspizieren und
     reparieren zu lassen.

14. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und älter sowie von Personen mit
     eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder
     mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, sofern sie überwacht
     wurden oder Anweisungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten haben
     und die Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
     Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nur von Kindern über 8
     Jahren durchgeführt werden, die unter Aufsicht stehen.

15. Halten Sie das Gerät und das Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter
     8 Jahren.

16. Dieses Gerät ist nicht zur Verwendung mit einer externen Zeitschaltuhr oder
     einer separaten Fernbedienungseinheit vorgesehen.
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17. Dieses Gerät ist für den Einsatz in Haushalten und ähnlichen Anwendungen
vorgesehen, wie z. B.:
    – Küchen des Personals in Geschäften, Büros und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen;
    – Bauernhäuser;
    – Von Gästen in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohnumgebungen;
    – Bed & Breakfast-ähnliche Umgebungen.

VORSICHT- Um das Risiko von Verletzungen zu verringern:

1.  Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Innenbereich, nicht für den kommerziellen,
    industriellen oder anderen Gebrauch außerhalb des Haushalts zur Zubereitung
    /Erwärmung von Lebensmitteln für den menschlichen Verzehr bestimmt.
    Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht im Freien oder für andere Zwecke.
2. Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht dort hängen, wo man darüber stolpern oder es
    herausziehen könnte (z. B. über den Rand eines Tisches oder einer Arbeitsplatte),
    und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel keine heißen Oberflächen berührt.
3. Verwenden Sie beim Gebrauch dieses Produkts immer hitzebeständige 
    Ofenhandschuhe oder hitzebeständige Handschuhe und verwenden Sie
    Küchenutensilien.
4. Zum Abziehen des Steckers aus der Steckdose ziehen Sie direkt am Stecker;
    ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel.
5. Verwenden Sie das Produkt immer auf einer ebenen, stabilen, hitzebeständigen
    Oberfläche.

BESONDERE ANWEISUNGEN:
Ein kurzes Netzkabel wird mitgeliefert, um das Risiko von Verwicklungen oder
Stolpern über ein langes Kabel zu verringern. Verlängerungskabel sind erhältlich
und dürfen verwendet werden, sofern beim Gebrauch Vorsicht walten gelassen
wird. Wenn ein Verlängerungskabel verwendet wird:
- Der angegebene elektrische Wert des Verlängerungskabels muss mindestens
   dem des Produkts entsprechen;
- Das Kabel muss so verlegt werden, dass es nicht über der Arbeitsplatte hängt,
   wo Kinder daran ziehen oder versehentlich darüber stolpern könnten.
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- Das Verlängerungskabel muss ein dreipoliges Erdungskabel sein.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGEN GEBRAUCH AUF

Teile

1. Rote Betriebsanzeige "Heizen"                                          7. Fettauffangöffnung

2. Grüne Betriebsanzeige "Bereit"                                         8. Warmhalteplatten

3. Netzkabel

4. Sicherheitsverschluss

5. Griff

6. Fettauffangbehälter

Vor der ersten Verwendung
Drücken Sie die Taste zum Freigeben der oberen Platte, um die obere Grillplatte
zu entfernen, und drücken Sie dann die Taste zum Freigeben der unteren Platte,
um die untere Grillplatte zu entfernen. Reinigen Sie die Grillplatten, die Auffangschalen
und das Schaber/Reinigungswerkzeug mit warmem Wasser und Seife; spülen Sie
sie ab und lassen Sie sie trocknen. Diese Teile können auch in einem Geschirrspüler
gereinigt werden.

TAUCHEN SIE DIE BASIS NIEMALS IN WASSER EIN UND SETZEN SIE SIE KEINEM
WASSER AUS.

�
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Setzen Sie die oberen und unteren Grillplatten vor der Verwendung des Geräts
wieder an ihre jeweiligen Positionen. Lesen Sie den Unterabschnitt "Einsetzen/
Austauschen der Platten" unten für detaillierte Anweisungen.

HINWEIS: Tragen Sie beim ersten Gebrauch der Grillplatten mit einem Stück
Küchenpapier eine dünne Schicht Kochöl auf die Antihaftbeschichtung auf, um
die Antihaftwirkung zu verbessern. Bei Bedarf können Sie während der Lebensdauer
der Platten eine dünnen Schicht Kochöl auftragen, um die Antihaftfähigkeit zu
erhalten.

Montage:

Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine saubere, ebene, stabile und hitzebeständige
Oberfläche mit mindestens 4-6 Zoll Platz an allen Seiten für ausreichende
Luftzirkulation.

Positionierung der oberen Abdeckung:

1.  Geschlossene/Heizposition: Die obere Abdeckung
   is t  geschlossen und ruht  auf  der Basis .
   Verwenden Sie diese Position beim Einschalten/
   Aufheizen des Geräts und beim Grillen der
   meisten Lebensmittel.

2. Offene Position: Die obere Abdeckung ist geöffnet.
   Platzieren Sie das Produkt in dieser Position, wenn
   Sie die Grillfunktion verwenden und bei bestimmten
   Lebensmitteln, bei denen die obere Grillplatte nicht
   geeignet ist, wie Pizza oder Fisch. Heben Sie den
   Griff an, bis sich die obere Abdeckung ungefähr in
   einem Winkel von 90° befindet.

Einsetzen/Austauschen der Platten:

1. Schieben Sie die Aussparungen auf der Rückseite der unteren
Grillplatte in die Verriegelungshaken und drücken Sie dann die
Vorderseite der Platte nach unten, um sie einzurasten. Wiederholen
Sie dies, um die obere Grillplatte zu befestigen.
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Zur Verwendung
WARNUNG: Die Grillplatten und metallenen Oberflächen des oberen Gehäuses
und des Griffs werden während des Gebrauchs sehr heiß. Tragen Sie schützende
Ofenhandschuhe oder hitzebeständige Handschuhe und berühren Sie nur den
schwarzen Teil des Griffs, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie nur hitzebeständige Holz-, Kunststoff- oder
Silikonutensilien, um Lebensmittel hinzuzufügen/zu entfernen. Verwenden Sie keine
Metallutensilien, da dies die Oberfläche zerkratzen kann.
HINWEIS: Bei der ersten Verwendung kann dieses Gerät etwas Rauch abgeben.
Dies ist normal und wird sich bei weiterem Gebrauch verringern.

Kontaktgrill:
Verwenden Sie dies zum Grillen von Hamburgern, knochenlosen oder dünnen
Fleisch- und Fischstücken sowie Gemüse. In der "Geschlossenen" Position wird
das Essen schnell gar, da beide Seiten gleichzeitig gekocht werden.

1. Stellen Sie das Produkt in die "Geschlossene" Position und stecken Sie den
   Stecker des Netzkabels in eine Standardsteckdose. Die Stromanzeige leuchtet
   rot auf, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
2. Platzieren Sie eine Auffangschale unter dem Tropfschlauch.
3. Drehen Sie die Temperaturregelung auf die gewünschte Stufe.
    HINWEIS: Es kann bis zu sieben Minuten dauern, um die gewählte Kochtemperatur
    zu erreichen. Die Bereitschaftsanzeige leuchtet grün auf, wenn das Produkt zum
    Kochen bereit ist, und blinkt während des Kochens an und aus, um anzuzeigen,
    dass das Produkt die gewählte Kochtemperatur beibehält.
4. Legen Sie Lebensmittel auf die untere Grillplatte und lassen Sie die obere
   Grillplatte auf die Lebensmittel herunter (in die "Geschlossene" Position).
   Die obere Grillplatte passt sich automatisch an die Dicke des Lebensmittels
   an. Wenn Sie Gerichte zubereiten, bei denen die obere Grillplatte nicht benötigt
   wird, wie Kebabs oder Fisch, lassen Sie das Produkt in der "Offenen" Position.
    HINWEIS: If cooking more than one piece of food at a time, food items should 
    be Wenn Sie mehr als ein Stück Lebensmittel gleichzeitig grillen, müssen die
    Lebensmittel gleichmäßig in der Dicke sein, damit die obere Grillplatte
    gleichmäßig auf dem Essen aufliegt und gleichmäßig kocht.
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5. Entfernen Sie nach dem Kochen das Essen, ziehen Sie den Stecker des
   Produkts aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Produkt abkühlen
   (mindestens 30 Minuten), bevor Sie es bewegen, demontieren oder reinigen.

    ACHTUNG: Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker des Produkts aus der Steckdose,
    wenn das Kochen abgeschlossen ist und wenn das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Panini-Presse:
Verwenden Sie die oberen und unteren Grillplatten in der "Geschlossenen" Position,
um eine Kombination von Zutaten (wie Gemüse, Fleisch und Käse) zu grillen, die
zwischen zwei Brotscheiben oder einer gefalteten Tortilla/Pita platziert sind.
1. Befolgen Sie die Schritte 1 bis 3 im Abschnitt "Kontaktgrill" oben.
2. Platzieren Sie das Essen auf der unteren Grillplatte und lassen Sie die obere
    Grillplatte auf das Essen herunter. Das obere Gehäuse passt sich automatisch
    der Dicke des Essens an.
    HINWEIS: Wenn Sie mehr als ein Stück Essen gleichzeitig grillen, sollten die
    Lebensmittel in Bezug auf ihre Dicke ähnlich sein, um sicherzustellen, dass
    die obere Grillplatte gleichmäßig auf dem Essen aufliegt und gleichmäßig kocht.
3. Entfernen Sie nach dem Kochen das Essen, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Produkts
    aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Produkt abkühlen (ungefähr 30 Minuten), 
    bevor Sie es bewegen, demontieren oder reinigen.
    ACHTUNG: Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker des Produkts aus der Steckdose,
    wenn das Kochen abgeschlossen ist und wenn das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Flache Grillplatte:

Die Bereitschaftsanzeige leuchtet grün auf, wenn das Produkt bereit zum Kochen
ist. Während des Kochens blinkt die Bereitschaftsanzeige, um anzuzeigen, dass
das Produkt aufheizt, um die ausgewählte Kochtemperatur aufrechtzuerhalten.
1. Stellen Sie das Produkt in die "Flache" Position und stecken Sie den Stecker des
   Netzkabels in eine Standardsteckdose. Die Stromanzeige leuchtet rot auf, um
   anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
2. Verwenden Sie bei Verwendung in der flachen Position beide Auffangschalen.
3. Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler auf die gewünschte Stufe.
    HINWEIS:  Es kann bis  zu acht  Minuten dauern ,  b is  d ie gewählte
    Kochtemperatur erreicht ist. Die Bereitschaftsanzeige leuchtet grün auf, wenn
    das Produkt bereit ist.



Spannung

Entsorgung
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   Die Bereitschaftsanzeige leuchtet grün auf, wenn das Produkt bereit zum Kochen
   ist. Während des Kochens blinkt die Bereitschaftsanzeige, um anzuzeigen, dass
   das Produkt aufheizt, um die ausgewählte Kochtemperatur aufrechtzuerhalten.
4. Platzieren Sie Lebensmittel auf den Grillplatten.
5. Nachdem das Kochen abgeschlossen ist, entfernen Sie die Lebensmittel, ziehen Sie
    den Stecker des Produkts aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Produkt abkühlen
    (ca. 30 Minuten), bevor Sie es bewegen, auseinandernehmen oder reinigen.
   VORSICHT: Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker des Produkts aus der Steckdose,
    wenn das Kochen abgeschlossen ist und das Produkt nicht in Gebrauch ist.
Wartung
WARNUNG: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass das Produkt vom Netz getrennt ist
und vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie es bewegen, auseinandernehmen oder
reinigen.
BEACHTEN SIE: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden
Reinigungsmittel oder Pads, um das Produkt zu reinigen.
1. Nachdem das Produkt vollständig abgekühlt ist, entfernen Sie vorsichtig die
   Auffangschalen und entsorgen Sie den Inhalt.
2. Entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls verbliebene Lebensmittel von den Grillplatten mit
    Hilfe des Schabers/Reinigungswerkzeugs.
3. Reinigen Sie die Grillplatten, Auffangschalen und den Schaber/Reinigungswerkzeug
    mit warmem Wasser und Seife; spülen Sie ab und lassen Sie sie trocknen. Diese
    Teile können auch in der Spülmaschine gereinigt werden.
   WARNUNG: Tauchen Sie die Basis nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
4. Wischen Sie das obere Gehäuse und die Basis mit einem mit Wasser angefeuchteten 
    Schwamm ab und trocknen Sie es mit einem weichen Tuch oder Küchenpapier ab.
5. Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf.
Elektrische Spezifikationen

220-240VAC

Frequenz

50-60Hz

Leistung

1000W

Modell

PG100

Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit anderem
Haushaltsabfall in der gesamten EU entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche
Umweltschäden oder Gesundheitsrisiken durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu
vermeiden, sollten Sie es verantwortungsvoll recyceln, um eine nachhaltige
Wiederverwertung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät
zurückzusenden, nutzen Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden
Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Sie können das
Produkt sicher für die Umwelt recyceln.



Thank you for purchasing the Panini grill


